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304.
Mrs J A Semple (DA) to ask the Minister of Water Affairs and Forestry:

(1) On what date did she decide to (a) attend the Water Summit in Mexico and (b) postpone Water Week in South Africa;

(2) whether her attendance at an international conference takes priority over a South African event which occurs at the same time; if not, why was Water Week postponed; if so, why;

(3) whether there were any costs involved in postponing the South African Water Week; if not, why not; if so, (a) what were these costs and (b) how were they incurred;

(4) whether any events planned for the South African Water Week had to be cancelled due to this postponement; if not, why not; if so, (a) what events, (b) where were they due to take place and (c) what were the costs involved in canceling these events?
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REPLY:

As in introduction to my reply, as well as in reply to part (1) and (2) of the question, I wish to provide some background and general comment to provide for an informed and objective opinion on the matter.

(1) and (2)
The dates for important events, nationally and internationally, are determined well in advance to allow everyone to take cognisance of the dates and to undertake the necessary planning and to make the arrangements for a successful event. The fact that important dates overlap is not a new occurrence and the ones dealt with in this question by the Honourable Member will certainly not be the last.  What is important is to make a sound judgement call on the importance of attending or postponing an event in favour of another, at a time when a final decision needs to be taken on the matter.


Water Week is an important national event in South Africa that is normally celebrated around the same time in March of every year – this year it was from 20 to 26 March. National Water Week serves as a powerful mechanism to popularise the importance of water to the general public and to the general water stakeholder group.  It creates a platform for the Department and other relevant stakeholders to communicate important water messages to the public.  National Water
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Week is a standing event and everyone actively involved in Water Week therefore plans accordingly for it every year.  It does not necessarily mean though that all celebrations for Water Week must take place during that particular week and it has happened that local events took place before and after that specific week, for instance, the Johannesburg Water Festival which is a typical event that could justifiably have taken place during Water Week, only took place on 21 April this year.


The 4th World Water Forum, also referred to as the Water Summit at times, that took place in Mexico from 16 to 22 March 2006 is an international event of particular importance to exchange information and to popularise the importance of water to the world as a whole and to the general water stakeholder group.  It is an internationally recognised platform for countries and stakeholders to communicate important water messages to the world at large.  For developing countries like ours, this event that takes place every third year, is an important one. Furthermore, I was invited to the event and represented the Government and people of South Africa, I also actively participated in the activities of the Forum. The importance of the 4th World Water Forum is perhaps best illustrated by the facts that the organisers have posted on their website regarding the event and which clearly justifies South Africa’s high level attendance and participation.  The facts are: There were 140 countries with 78 Ministers present and about 20 000 people participated. These are significant figures emphasising the importance of the World Water Forum.


Both these events logically coincide with World Water Day – 22 March – and as these events are, as I have just mentioned, important ones, I was obliged to take a decision on the basis of what is best under the circumstances where there is a clash of dates. After carefully weighing the importance and the cost implications, I decided at the end of February to postpone the National Water Week celebrations by a week in order to allow a well represented South African delegation to attend and participate in the 4th World Water Forum in Mexico.  As National Water Week in South Africa is celebrated by numerous bodies and institutions in varying forms and events, the postponement was more of an extension than a postponement, as other bodies and institutions, including some events hosted and managed by my very own Department, went ahead during the week of 20 March 2006.

(3)
I am not aware of any other costs that were incurred as a result of the postponed/extended celebrations, except for in the one case where my Department had to have a limited number of stickers with the new date printed that could be pasted over posters which had to be printed well in advance.

(4)
To my knowledge no event was cancelled and clear instructions were given at the time of the announcement of the postponement that if events cannot be rescheduled, to proceed with it within the original time frame.
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I believe that the decision I took to postpone the South African Water Week celebrations was a sound and practical decision that was to the benefit of everyone, particularly if one bears the following in mind:

The 4th World Water Forum was structured around four important issues, viz.

1.
Capacity building for effective water management and basic sanitation at the 
local level.

2.
Water and the environment.

3.
Financing local water and sanitation initiatives.

4.
Development and strengthening of national water monitoring mechanisms and 
targeting.

These four issues are important for us here in South Africa where we are still battling in reducing the backlog that exists in water services, particularly where the poor and the previously disadvantaged are suffering, with so many competing demands on the Exchequer to combat poverty and improving service delivery, health conditions, etc.  As Minister of Water Affairs and Forestry I considered it my duty to attend and participate in the Forum to not only learn from others, but also to inform others of our achievements within a short decade of freedom.

At the Forum in Mexico there was also an opportunity where children representatives could present their statement, in which they called inter alia, for: Fulfilling human rights and provisions on access to water and sanitation; supporting children's activities; ensuring children participation in decision-making, including through the establishment of a Children's Parliament; law enforcement, including the "polluter pays" principle; investments to ensure children's access to water; and education in support of a water culture.
By participating in the 4th World Water Forum I believe we in South Africa are now better equipped to face the challenges that lie ahead of us in the field of water supply and sanitation and all the ramifications that go with it, if we are to achieve the Millennium Development Goals (MDG) as well as the ideals of the World Summit on Sustainable Development (WSSD).

